

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**EI. Petn. No.25 of 2022**

Lourembam Sanjit Singh

.... *Petitioner/s*

- Versus –

Thounaojam Shyamkumar & 3 Others

.... *Respondent/s*

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN**

**05.05.2022**

Heard Mr. H.S. Paonam, learned senior counsel for the petitioner and perused the records.

[2] Mr. H.S. Paonam, learned senior counsel for the petitioner represented that similarly another candidate by namely Lourembam Sanjoy has filed Election Petition No.14 of 2022 challenging the election of this Respondent by namely Thounaojam Shyamkumar and the said election petition in EI.Petn. No.14 of 2022 was admitted and posted on 02.06.2022.

[3] Admit and notice to the Respondents returnable by 2.06.2022.

[4] The learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take appropriate notice to the respondents by way of speed post returnable by 02.06.2022.

[5] Therefore, Registry is directed to post this Election Petition No.25 of 2022 along with Election Petition No.14 of 2022 on 02.06.2022.

[6] Registry is directed to issue copy of this order to both the parties.

**JUDGE**